

No. 05-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,
RESPONDENT

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
APA WATCH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
2121 K Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: 202-669-5135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. §307 DOES NOT PRECLUDE DUKE’S
ARGUMENTS 8

 A. §307(b)(2) Does Not Apply 9

 B. §307 Does Not Preclude Courts’ Declaring Law.. 11

 C. §307(b)(2) Is Unconstitutional as Applied..... 15

II. POST-PROMULGATION REINTERPRETATIONS
WARRANT LITTLE OR NO DEFERENCE 15

 A. EPA Cannot Amend its Regulations by
 Reinterpretation 16

 B. EPA Cannot Amend the States’ Regulations by
 Reinterpretation 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc., v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prod. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... | 16-19 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ehlert v. U.S.</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971)..... | 16 |
| <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 18 |
| <i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 19 |
| <i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. U. S.</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 738 (1824)..... | 8 |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)..... | 17 |
| <i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 650 F.2d 509 (4 th Cir. 1981) | 5 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... | 12 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N. A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003) | 2, 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 539 (4 th Cir. 2005) | 2, 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940) | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Wisconsin Elec. Power. Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7 th Cir. 1990) | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 | 1, 9, 11-15, 17, 18, 19, 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. §551(5)..... | 18, 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. §553..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A) | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B)..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §554..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §555..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §556..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §557..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §559..... | 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)..... | 13, 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. §702..... | 12, 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. §703..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. §704..... | 9, 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. §706..... | 13, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331..... | 11-13 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1346..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1631..... | 11 |
| Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2201(a) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §405(h)..... | 12 |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q..... | 1, 2, 9, 13, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7410(c) | 20 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(4)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7413(a)(5)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7413(b)(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7477..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(C)..... | 2, 5, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7604(a)(3)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1) | 2, 8, 9, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(2) | 2, 8, 9, 11, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607(d)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1) | 9, 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7607(e) | 9, 12 |
| Pub. L. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)..... | 11 |
| Pub. L. 96-486, §2(a), 94 Stat. 2369 (1980)..... | 12 |

Legislative History

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE

| | |
|--|----|
| HISTORY, S. DOC. NO. 248, 79 th Cong., 2d Sess.(1946)..... | 14 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. REP. NO. 96-1461, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5063 | 12 |
|--|----|

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Supreme Court Rule 37.3..... | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (1978) | 5, 19 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 54,109 (1979) | 5 |
| 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (1980) | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 6017 (1982) | 20 |
| 47 Fed. Reg. 7836 (1982) | 20 |
| 57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (1992) | 6 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(2)..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(2)(iii)(a)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------|
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(2)(iii)(f) | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(3)..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(4)..... | 4, 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(16)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(21)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(21)(ii)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(21)(iii) | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(21)(iv)..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(23)..... | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Robert A. Anthony, Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like – Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992)..... | 19 |
| EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941)..... | 13 |
| WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945) | 13 |
| John F. Manning, Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules, 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996)..... | 15, 17-18 |
